


                                  Town of Belmont 

                           Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

 
Date:  ______________________ 

 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Homer Municipal Building 
19 Moore Street 
Belmont, MA  02478 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
 Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, 

Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, I/we the 

undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon) 

situated on ____________________________Street/Road, hereby apply to your Board 

for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use 

thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for __________ 

______________________________________________________________________        

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

said Zoning By-Law. 

 

Signature of Petitioner

                                Print Name

_____________________________

_____________________________

                                                 Address _____________________________ 

_____________________________

Daytime Telephone Number _____________________________

   

December 6, 2005 

SEPT. 3, 2020

MARC F. VALENTI

12 FRANKLIN STREET
BELMONT, MA 02478

617-202-8744

12 FRANKLIN

A THREE STORY ADDITION



OFT"ICE OF COMMT]NITY DEVET.OPMENT
TOWN OF BELMONT

19 Moore Steet
Homer Municipal Buildiqg

Belmont, Massachusetts 0%784900

Building Division
(617) 99&2664

Engineering Division
(617) 99&2665

Planning Division
(617) 99&2666Telephone: (617) 99&2650 Fax: (617) 99&2651

August 18,2020

Marc and Joanna Valenti
12 Franklin Street
Belmont. MA 02478

RE: Denial to Construct a Tluee Stor:r Addition.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Valenti.

The Office of Community Development is in receipt of your building permit application
for your proposal to construct a three story additi on at 12 Franklin Street located in a Single
Residence C (SRC) ZorungDistrict.

Your appiication lias been denied because it does not comply with the current Town of
Belmorrt Zonin_e B1,-Lau'. More specifically, Section 4.2.2 of the Zoning By-Law Dirnensional
Regulations allou's a maximum of 2-l12 stories.

L The existing structure is three and a half (3-112) stories. The lowest level of the dwelling
is a basement (50.59% of the foundation walls are exposed) and is considered a story.
The proposed is a three story addition.

You may alter your plans to conform to the current Town of Belmont ZoningBy-Law
and resubmit a building permit application, or you may request one (1) Special Permit from the
Zontng Board of Appeals. If you choose this option" please contact the Office of Community
Development to schedule an appointment with Ara Yogurtian, Assistant Director, at (617) 993-
2650 in order to begin the process.

Sincerely,

Glenn R. Clancy, P.E.
Inspector of Buildings



To Whom It May Concern: 
 
We purchased our house at 12 Franklin Street 5 years ago when our boys were ages 4 and 5.  
We loved the location and were thrilled to find a home with a sizeable yard. We also loved many 
aspects of the house but knew that it would eventually require updating. Rather than rush into a 
renovation prematurely, we wanted to live in the house for several years so we could grow into 
the space and determine the changes that were really necessary. 
 
Since we moved in, we have made a few short-term improvements including HVAC upgrades 
and new windows in certain locations, which needed to be addressed immediately.  We also 
landscaped the yard so our children could enjoy the outdoor space as frequently as possible.   
 
Now, 5 years later, our boys are ages 9 and 10 and continue to grow, play sports, have friends 
over, etc. and we are able to see areas within our home that could be improved for their benefit.  
We are also two working parents, and now more than ever we see the long-term benefits of an 
open floor plan for everyday functionality and family time, as well as dedicated work and study 
spaces. 
 
Ultimately our goal is to maximize the available living space without sacrificing the yard. We grill 
all year, enjoy entertaining and love that our children have space to practice sports and play with 
friends outside. We spend a significant amount of time in our yard and it has been a great asset 
during these challenging times. As a result, the goal of our renovation plans is to enhance the 
existing rooms and optimize any dead spaces to the best of our ability.   
 
On the first floor, we are expanding the kitchen and opening it up into the living room so that 
we can enjoy cooking and playing games as a family, as well as entertaining guests. On the 
second floor, we are rearranging the interior walls to enhance the existing 3 bedrooms to even 
out the square footage. We are also adding functional closets, a master bath, and a reading 
nook for the children. Lastly, we are finishing the basement so that we can provide a safe and 
comfortable area for our children to play indoors during the cold winter months. 
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration of our project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
The Valenti Family 
(Marc, Joanna, Max & Marco) 
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Note: Information on this sheet is intended to provide information related to 
conformance with zoning requirements. Some existing conditions dimensions are based 
on interior measurements and estimated wall thicknesses. Refer to floor plans and 
certified plot plan for detailed layout information.

Areas of ceiling height 
greater than 6’-0”

Existing Gross Floor Area Calculations
• Basement Area 768 SF
• 1st Floor Area   902 SF
• 2nd Floor Area  768 SF
• 3rd Floor Area.    27 SF
• SF calculated based on measurements to exterior face of 

exterior wall framing, and at basement to exterior face of 
foundation walls.

1st Floor
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2nd Floor
Scale:  1/8” = 1'-0" 3

Belmont Zoning Bylaw 1.5.4.B.2 Calculation
• Existing structure is considered nonconforming due to a lot that 

does not comply with the minimum area and frontage 
requirements (1.5.4.B.6)

• Lot is in an SRC zone, subject to section 1.5.4.B.2
• Per Ashkar Engineering Survey dated 11/26/2019 basement is a 

story and will count toward Gross Floor Area. 
• Total existing Gross Floor Area = 768 + 902 +768 + 27 = 2,465 SF
• 30% Calculation, 2,465 x .3 = 739.5 SF
• Maximum additional Gross Floor Area allowable without a special 

permit approval under 1.5.4.B.2 is 739.5 SF
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Existing Conditions Plan - First Floor
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Existing Conditions Plan - Second Floor
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Background: Ashkar Engineering 
Survey dated 11/26/2019

Driveway Lot Area 9,000 SF

Required

7,937.5 SF

Proposed

Minimum Frontage 75’ 70.14’

Zoning Dimensional Requirements

Minimum Front Yard 25’ 26.9’

7,937.5 SF

Existing

70.14’

26.9’

Minimum Side Yard 10’ 11.4’11.4’

Minimum Rear Yard 30’ See Plot Plan64.2’

Maximum Lot Coverage 25% See Plot Plan19.01%

Minimum Open Space 50% See Plot Plan69%

Maximum Height, Stories 2.5 3.53.5

Maximum Height, Feet 30 See Plot PlanSee Plot Plan

Note: Existing based on Ashkar Engineering Survey dated 11/26/2019, 
proposed to be verified by Surveyor

Maximum Gross Floor Area - 3,201 SF2,465 SF

Notes

Maximum 30% increase per 
1.5.4.B.2

Use Residential, single family

Zone SRC

Property Overview

Lot Area 7,937.5 SF
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Floor to ceiling height of conditioned 
crawlspace less than 6’-0”, not counted 

toward gross floor area

Overlay framing will result 
in no new attic area with 

head height of over 6’-0”
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Note: Information on this sheet is intended to provide information related to conformance 
with zoning requirements. Some existing conditions dimensions are based on interior 
measurements and estimated wall thicknesses. Refer to floor plans and certified plot plan for 
detailed layout information.

Gross Floor Area Calculations for Addition
• Basement Area   102 SF
• 1st Floor Area   346 SF
• 2nd Floor Area   288 SF
• Attic Area   0 SF
• SF calculated based on measurements to exterior face of 

exterior wall framing, and at basement to exterior face of 
foundation walls.

1st Floor
Scale:  1/8” = 1'-0" 2

2nd Floor
Scale:  1/8” = 1'-0" 3

Belmont Zoning Bylaw 1.5.4.B.2 Calculation
• Total Additional Gross Floor Area = 102 + 346 + 288 = 736 SF
• Maximum additional Gross Floor Area allowable without a special 

permit approval under 1.5.4.B.2 is 739.5 SF (see EC0.1)
• 736 SF < 739.5 SF, therefore the addition would not require a 

special permit under 1.5.4.B.2.
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Water & sewer 
main entrance

Sump pit

Confirm finish soffit 
heights with lowered 
slab (minimum 6’-4”)

Conditioned storage with low 
ceiling height (less than 6’-0”) to 
avoid adding to gross floor area

Confirm clearances under 
ductwork with new dropped 
slab elevation, may require 
some ductwork modifications or 
layout modifications

Tankless hot 
water heater

Replace existing concrete slab, lower 3” - 6” 
from existing elevation, depending on elevation 

of  the bottom of the existing foundation wall 
(do not undermine bottom of wall)

Install new interior french drain at 
perimeter of basement, piped to 

sump with pump discharge

Conditioned storage with low 
ceiling height (less than 6’-0”) to 
avoid adding to gross floor area
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Dn

Replace existing metal 
railing with new railing to 

match new rear deck railing

Enlarge existing opening 
and replace existing 
door with sliding doors

Investigate attic floor framing above 
partition walls to determine structural 

impacts of layout changes
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Existing roof

Addition roof, match existing 
shingle style and color
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Addition roof peak to 
match existing

Finish Floor
1st Floor

Finish Floor
2nd Floor

Deck 6"
9'
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"
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  V
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F.

Salvage existing rear wall siding and 
re-use at extension of side wall

Vinyl windows to match existing, 
match existing casing style

Addition siding to 
be determined

Exterior Elevation - Rear
Scale:  1/4” = 1'-0" 2

Exterior Elevation - North
Scale:  1/4” = 1'-0" 1

Exterior View
Scale:  None3
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Scale:  None4
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